Additional paid in capital   32,615,110   48,157,285
  Other comprehensive income (loss)   146,880   146,880
  Accumulated deficit   (17,885,631)   (17,885,631)
  Non-controlling interest   5,584,682   5,584,682
   TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   20,461,741   36,004,766
   TOTAL CAPITALIZATION  $ 29,806,145  $ 45,349,170

(1) Assumes the rights offering is fully subscribed for, of which no assurances can be given.

 DILUTION

Purchasers of our common stock in the rights offering will experience an immediate and substantial dilution of the net tangible book value of the shares purchased. At

September 30, 2014, we had a net tangible book value of approximately ($1,481,879), or ($0.21) per share of our common stock. After giving effect to the sale of 8,500,000
shares of our common stock in the rights offering and after deducting transaction and offering expenses, the pro forma net tangible book value at September 30, 2014,
attributable to common stockholders would have been $14,061,146, or $0.91 per share of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate dilution to purchasers in the
rights offering of $1.09 per share of our common stock. The following table illustrates this per-share dilution.

Subscription price  $ 2.00
Net tangible book value per share prior to the rights offering  $ (0.21)
Increase per share attributable to the rights offering  $ 1.12
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the rights offering  $ 0.91
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to purchasers  $ 1.09

33

 THE RIGHTS OFFERING

Please read the following information concerning the subscription rights in conjunction with the statements under “Description of Subscription Rights” in this

prospectus, which the following information supplements.

The Subscription Rights

We are distributing to the record holders of our common stock as of the record date non-transferable subscription rights to purchase shares of our common stock. The
subscription price of $2.00 per full share was determined by our board of directors after a review of recent historical trading prices of our common stock and the closing sales